

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN*
Counsel of Record
THEA J. POSEL
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78722
(512) 232-9391
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There is No Procedural Bar to This Court’s Review.....	3
A. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals refused to review Petitioner’s claim because it maintained the claim was not “properly” reviewable in postconviction proceedings, not because it was procedurally barred.....	4
B. At a minimum, the CCA did not clearly purport to dismiss Gonzales’ claim under the state law “abuse of the writ” doctrine, and therefore no adequate and independent state ground bars this Court’s review.....	5
II. Petitioner’s “False Evidence Claim” is Squarely Rooted in This Court’s Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Precedents and Is Not Barred by Non-Retroactivity Principles.....	8
A. Petitioner’s claim was explicitly pled as an Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment claim based on this Court’s precedents, and thus presents a “federal issue” for review.....	9
B. Petitioner’s claim is not barred from review by non-retroactivity principles.....	10
III. The Record Below Demonstrates That Dr. Gripon’s Trial Opinion and Testimony Were Materially Inaccurate.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir.2008)	3
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016)	6
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	4, 8-11, 15
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	2
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	9

State

<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	10
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	11
<i>Ex parte Chavez</i> , 371 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	10
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , WR-70,969-03, 2022 WL 2678866 (Tex. Crim. App. Jul. 11, 2022) (not designated for publication).....	4, 7
<i>Ex parte Grigsby</i> , 137 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	5
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 4, 7-10,15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8, 9, 10

Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 11.071 §5.....	3, 7, 11
